COUNTY OF WARREN LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2009

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION 1 OF LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2009 AND FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF WARREN COUNTY

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. The salaries appearing in Section 1 of Local Law No. 1 of 2009 for the following positions are amended as follows:

<u>TITLE</u> <u>AMOUNT</u>

Deputy Superintendent of Public Works

\$11,891.00

SECTION 2. This Local Law shall not amend or otherwise affect any other salaries set forth in Local Law No. 1 of 2009, which shall remain in full force and effect except as hereby amended.

SECTION 3. This Local Law is subject to referendum on petition as provided by subdivision 2(h) of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. This Local Law shall become effective 45 days after its adoption and upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State, except that this Local Law shall not be effective until approved by affirmative vote of qualified electors, if a petition requesting a referendum is filed as provided under the Municipal Home Rule Law.